



Your PDF Guides

You can read the recommendations in the user guide, the technical guide or the installation guide for GARMIN FORETREX 401. You'll find the answers to all your questions on the GARMIN FORETREX 401 in the user manual (information, specifications, safety advice, size, accessories, etc.). Detailed instructions for use are in the User's Guide.

User manual GARMIN FORETREX 401
User guide GARMIN FORETREX 401
Operating instructions GARMIN FORETREX 401
Instructions for use GARMIN FORETREX 401
Instruction manual GARMIN FORETREX 401

GARMIN

<i>Important Safety and Product Information.....</i>	<i>2</i>
<i>Informations importantes relatives au produit et à la sécurité</i>	<i>4</i>
<i>Informazioni importanti sul prodotto e sulla sicurezza.....</i>	<i>6</i>
<i>Wichtige Sicherheits- und Produktinformationen.....</i>	<i>9</i>
<i>Información importante sobre el producto y tu seguridad</i>	<i>11</i>
<i>Informações importantes de segurança do produto.....</i>	<i>14</i>
<i>Belangrijke veiligheids- en productinformatie</i>	<i>16</i>
<i>Vigtige produkt- og sikkerhedsinformationer</i>	<i>18</i>
<i>Tärkeitä turvallisuus- ja tuotetietoja</i>	<i>20</i>
<i>Viktig sikkerhets- og produktinformasjon.....</i>	<i>22</i>
<i>Viktig säkerhets- och produktinformation</i>	<i>24</i>
<i>Ważne informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa i produktu</i>	<i>26</i>
<i>Důležité bezpečnostní informace o produktu.....</i>	<i>29</i>
<i>Правила техники безопасности и сведения об изделии</i>	<i>31</i>
<i>Važne informacije o sigurnosti i proizvodu</i>	<i>33</i>



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official GARMIN FORETREX 401 user guide](http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/3339434)
<http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/3339434>

Manual abstract:

@@blocked. Do not mount in front of an airbag field of deployment. The windshield mount may not stay attached to the windshield in all circumstances. Do not place the mount where it will become a distraction if the mount should become detached. Keep your windshield clean to help ensure that the mount stays on the windshield. Always use your best judgement, and operate the vehicle in a safe manner. Do not become distracted by the device while driving, and always be fully aware of all driving conditions. Minimize the amount of time spent viewing the device screen while driving. Do not input destinations, change settings, or access any functions requiring prolonged use of the device controls while driving. Pull over in a safe and legal manner before attempting such operations.

When navigating, carefully compare information displayed on the device to all available navigation sources, including road signs, road closures, road conditions, traffic congestion, weather conditions, and other factors that may affect safety while driving. For safety, always resolve any discrepancies before continuing navigation, and defer to posted road signs and road conditions. Warning The device is designed to provide route suggestions. It is not a replacement for driver attentiveness and good judgement. Do not follow route suggestions if they suggest an unsafe or illegal maneuver or would place the vehicle in an unsafe situation.

Health Warning This product, its packaging, and its components contain chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects, or reproductive harm. This notice is provided in accordance with California's Proposition 65. See www.garmin.com/prop65 for more information.

Battery Warnings Your GPS device uses user-replaceable batteries. If these guidelines are not followed, the batteries may experience a shortened life span or may present a risk of damage to the device, fire, chemical burn, electrolyte leak, and/or injury. Do not leave the device exposed to a heat source or in a high-temperature location, such as in the sun in an unattended vehicle. To prevent damage, remove the device from the vehicle or store it out of direct sunlight, such as in the glove box. Do not use a sharp object to remove the batteries. Do not puncture or incinerate the device or battery. Keep the batteries away from children. Do not disassemble, puncture, or damage the batteries. Only replace the battery with the correct replacement battery. Using another battery presents a risk of fire or explosion.

Replaceable coin cell batteries may contain perchlorate material. Special handling may apply. See www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate. Contact your local waste disposal department to dispose of the device/battery in accordance with applicable local laws and regulations. In addition, the GPS device may use an internal, nonuser-replaceable battery for various purposes, such as the real-time clock. Do not remove or attempt to remove the non-user-replaceable battery. 2 Windshield Mounting Legal restrictions Before using the suction cup mount on your windshield, check the state and local laws and ordinances where you drive.

Some state laws prohibit drivers from using suction mounts on their windshields while operating motor vehicles. Other state laws allow the suction mount to be located only in specific locations on the windshield. Many other states have enacted restrictions against placing objects on the windshield in locations that obstruct the driver's vision. It is the user's responsibility to mount the Garmin Device in compliance with all applicable laws and ordinances. Where required, other Garmin dashboard or friction mount options should be used.

Always mount your Garmin device in a location that does not obstruct the driver's view of the road. Garmin does not assume any responsibility for any fines, penalties, or damages that may be incurred as a result of any state or local law or ordinance relating to the use of your Garmin device. Map Data Information Garmin uses a combination of governmental and private data sources. Virtually all data sources contain some inaccurate or incomplete data. In some countries, complete and accurate map information is either not available or is prohibitively expensive.

Declaration of Conformity Hereby, Garmin declares that this product is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC. To view the full Declaration of Conformity, see the Garmin Web site for your Garmin product: www.garmin.com/declaration-of-conformity. FCC Compliance This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and may cause harmful interference to Notice radio communications if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one of the following measures: Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver. Connect the equipment into an outlet that is on a different circuit from the GPS device. Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help. This product does not contain any user-serviceable parts. Repairs should only be made by an authorized Garmin service center. Unauthorized repairs or modifications could result in permanent damage to the equipment, and void your warranty and your authority to operate this device under Part 15 regulations. Industry Canada Compliance Category I radiocommunication devices comply with Industry Canada Standard RSS-210. Category II radiocommunication devices comply with Industry Canada Standard RSS-310. Limited Warranty This Garmin product is warranted to be free from defects in materials or workmanship for one year from the date of purchase.

Within this period, Garmin will, at its sole option, repair or replace any components that fail in normal use. Such repairs or replacement will be made at no charge to the customer for parts or labor, provided that the customer shall be responsible for any transportation cost. This warranty does not apply to: (i) cosmetic damage, such as scratches, nicks and dents; (ii) consumable parts, such as batteries, unless product damage has occurred due to a defect in materials or workmanship; (iii) damage caused by accident, abuse, misuse, water, flood, fire, or other acts of nature or external causes; (iv) damage caused by service performed by anyone who is not an authorized service provider of Garmin; or (v) damage to a product that has been modified or altered without the written permission of Garmin.



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official GARMIN FORETREX 401 user guide](http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/3339434)
<http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/3339434>

In addition, Garmin reserves the right to refuse warranty claims against products or services that are obtained and/or used in contravention of the laws of any country. This product is intended to be used only as a travel aid and must not be used for any purpose requiring precise measurement of direction, distance, location or topography.

Garmin makes no warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of map data in this product. THE WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES CONTAINED HEREIN ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES EXPRESS, IMPLIED, OR STATUTORY, INCLUDING ANY LIABILITY ARISING UNDER ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, STATUTORY OR OTHERWISE. THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, WHICH MAY VARY FROM STATE TO STATE. IN NO EVENT SHALL GARMIN BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, DAMAGES FOR ANY TRAFFIC FINES OR CITATIONS, WHETHER RESULTING FROM THE USE, MISUSE OR INABILITY TO USE THE PRODUCT OR FROM DEFECTS IN THE PRODUCT. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

Garmin retains the exclusive right to repair or replace (with a new or newly-overhauled replacement product) the device or software or offer a full refund of the purchase price at its sole discretion. SUCH REMEDY SHALL BE YOUR SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR ANY BREACH OF WARRANTY. To obtain warranty service, contact your local Garmin authorized dealer or call Garmin Product Support for shipping instructions and an RMA tracking number. Securely pack the device and a copy of the original sales receipt, which is required as the proof of purchase for warranty repairs. Write the tracking number clearly on the outside of the package. Send the device, freight charges prepaid, to any Garmin warranty service station. online auction purchases: Products purchased through online auctions are not eligible for warranty coverage. Online auction confirmations are not accepted for warranty verification. To obtain warranty service, an original or copy of the sales receipt from the original retailer is required. Garmin will not replace missing components from any package purchased through an online auction.

International purchases: A separate warranty may be provided by international distributors for devices purchased outside the United States depending on the country. If applicable, this warranty is provided by the local in-country distributor and this distributor provides local service for your device. Distributor warranties are only valid in the area of intended distribution. Devices purchased in the United States or Canada must be returned to the Garmin service center in the United Kingdom, the United States, Canada, or Taiwan for service. Informations importantes relatives au produit et la sécurité Si vous ne prenez pas de précautions pour éviter les situations potentiellement dangereuses noncées ci-après, vous risquez un accident ou une collision pouvant entraîner des blessures graves, voire mortelles. avertissements d'installation et d'utilisation Lors de l'installation de l'appareil dans un véhicule, placez-le avec soin de telle sorte qu'il n'obstrue pas le champ de vision du conducteur ou qu'il ne gêne pas les commandes du véhicule telles que le volant, les pédales ou les leviers de transmission. Ne placez pas l'appareil devant ou au-dessus d'un airbag (voir le schéma). N'installez pas l'appareil dans le fixer de vision du la zone de déploiement d'un tableau risquant de bord du d'obstruer véhicule sans le champ N'installez pas l'appareil dans le fixer de vision du la zone de déploiement d'un conducteur promulgué des lois contre l'installation sur le pare-brise d'objets susceptibles de gêner la visibilité du conducteur. Il incombe à l'utilisateur de monter l'appareil Garmin en conformité avec toutes les lois et tous les arrêtés en vigueur.

Le cas échéant, utilisez un support antidrapant ou les autres types d'installation sur tableau de bord de Garmin. Montez toujours votre appareil Garmin en emplacement qui ne peut pas gêner la visibilité du conducteur. Garmin décline toute responsabilité en cas de contravention, d'amende, de sanction pénale ou de dommages éventuels résultant du non-respect d'une loi ou tout autre en vigueur dans un État concernant l'utilisation de l'appareil Garmin. Informations sur les données cartographiques Les données de Garmin proviennent de la fois de sources gouvernementales et de sources privées. La quasi-totalité des sources de données contient une part d'informations inexactes ou incomplètes.

Dans certains pays, des informations cartographiques complètes et exactes sont soit indisponibles, soit proposées un coût prohibitif. Déclaration de conformité Par la présente, Garmin déclare que ce produit est conforme aux principales exigences et autres clauses pertinentes de la directive européenne 1999/5/EC. Pour prendre connaissance de l'intégralité de la déclaration de conformité relative à votre produit Garmin, rendez-vous sur le site Web de Garmin à l'adresse www.garmin.com/declaration-of-conformity.

Conformité Industrie Canada Ce dispositif de radiocommunication de catégorie I est conforme à la norme Industrie Canada RSS-210. Ce dispositif de radiocommunication de catégorie II est conforme à la norme Industrie Canada RSS-310. garantie limitée Ce produit Garmin est garanti contre tout défaut matériel et de fabrication pendant une durée d'un an, compter de sa date d'achat. Durant cette période, Garmin pourra, à son entière discrétion, réparer ou remplacer tout composant qui s'avérerait défectueux dans le cadre d'un usage normal. Ce type de réparation ou de remplacement ne sera pas facturé au client, qu'il s'agisse des pièces ou de la main-d'œuvre, condition que le client prenne en charge les frais de port. Cette garantie ne couvre pas : (i) les dommages esthétiques, tels que les rayures, les rayures et les bosses ; (ii) les consommables, comme les piles, moins que le dommage ne soit d'un défaut matériel ou de fabrication ; (iii) les dommages provoqués par un accident, une utilisation abusive, une mauvaise utilisation, l'eau, une inondation, un incendie ou toute autre catastrophe naturelle ou cause extérieure ; (iv) les dommages provoqués par des fournisseurs de services non agréés par Garmin ; ou (v) les dommages sur un produit ayant été modifié sans l'autorisation écrite de Garmin. En outre, Garmin se réserve le droit de refuser toute demande de service sous garantie relative à un produit ou service obtenu et/ou utilisé en violation des lois de tout pays. Ce produit est uniquement une aide à la navigation et il ne doit pas être utilisé d'autres fins exigeant l'évaluation précise de la direction, de la distance ou de la topographie. Garmin n'offre aucune garantie quant à l'exactitude et l'exhaustivité des données cartographiques du présent produit.



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official GARMIN FORETREX 401 user guide](http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/3339434)
<http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/3339434>

LES GARANTIES ET RECOURS CONTENUS DANS LE PRESENT DOCUMENT SONT EXCLUSIFS ET ANNULENT TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE EXPRESSE, IMPLICITE OU LEGALE, Y COMPRIS TOUTE RESPONSABILITE RESULTANT DE TOUTE GARANTIE DE QUALITE MARCHANDE OU D'ADEQUATION A UN USAGE PARTICULIER, QU'ELLE SOIT LEGALE OU AUTRE.

CETTE GARANTIE VOUS DONNE DES DROITS PARTICULIERS QUI PEUVENT VARIER D'UN ETAT A L'AUTRE. GARMIN NE SAURAIT EN AUCUN CAS ETRE TENUE RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES SPECIAUX, INDIRECTS, ACCESSOIRES OU CONSECUTIFS, Y COMPRIS SANS LIMITATION DES AMENDES OU CITATIONS EN JUSTICE, QU'ILS RESULTENT DE L'UTILISATION NORMALE OU ABUSIVE OU DE L'IMPOSSIBILITE D'UTILISER LE PRODUIT OU ENCORE D'UN DEFAUT DU PRODUIT. CERTAINS ETATS INTERDISANT L'EXCLUSION OU LA RESTRICTION DES DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES OU CONSECUTIFS, LES RESTRICTIONS SUSMENTIONNEES PEUVENT NE PAS VOUS CONCERNER. Garmin se rserve le droit exclusif de rparer l'appareil ou le logiciel, ou de les remplacer (par un produit de remplacement neuf ou entirement rvis) ou de proposer le remboursement integral du prix d'achat son entire discrion. CE TYPE DE RECOURS SERA VOTRE RECOURS UNIQUE ET EXCLUSIF POUR TOUTE RUPTURE DE GARANTIE. Pour bnfcier d'un service sous garantie, contactez votre distributeur Garmin agr ou appelez le service d'assistance produit de Garmin pour obtenir les instructions relatives l'expdition du produit, ainsi qu'un numro de suivi d'autorisation de retour d'article (RMA). Emballez avec soin l'appareil en y joignant une copie de l'original de la facture, qui fera office de preuve d'achat dans le cas de rparations sous garantie. Inscrivez lisiblement le numro de suivi sur l'extrieur du paquet. Envoyez l'appareil, frais de port prpays, un centre de services sous garantie Garmin. achats dans le cadre d'enchres en ligne : les produits achets au cours d'enchres en ligne ne sont pas couverts par la garantie.

Les confirmations de vente aux enchres en ligne ne sont pas acceptes dans le cadre d'une vrification sous garantie. Pour bnfcier d'un service sous garantie, l'original ou une copie de la facture dresse par le premier revendeur doit tre prsent(e). Garmin ne procdera aucun remplacement de composant manquant sur tout produit achet dans le cadre d'enchres en ligne. achats internationaux : selon les pays, une garantie distincte peut tre accorde par les distributeurs internationaux pour les appareils achets hors des Etats-Unis. Le cas chant, cette garantie est fournie par le distributeur du pays d'achat et ledit distributeur prend en charge les services locaux necessaires pour votre appareil.

Les garanties distributeur sont valides uniquement dans les zones de distribution vises. En cas de problme, les appareils achets aux Etats-Unis ou au Canada doivent tre renvoys aux ateliers de rparations Garmin du Royaume-Uni, des Etats-Unis, du Canada ou de Tawan. Informazioni importanti sul prodotto e sulla sicurezza La mancata osservanza dei suggerimenti forniti di seguito potrebbe causare incidenti e tamponamenti gravi o mortali. avvertenze relative all'installazione e al funzionamento del dispositivo Durante l'installazione del dispositivo nel veicolo, scegliere una posizione sicura che non ostacoli la visuale del conducente n interferisca con i comandi del veicolo, ad esempio il volante, i pedali o la leva del cambio. Non posizionare il dispositivo di fronte o al di sopra dell'airbag.

(Vedere illustrazione.) attenz! One Non installare Non il dispositivo posizionare in punti che il dispositivo possono privo di blocco ostacolare la sul cruscotto visuale del Non installare il dispositivo del veicolo. conducente. nel raggio di dispiegamento di un airbag. possibile che il supporto per parabrezza non rimanga attaccato al parabrezza in tutte le condizioni. Non collocare tale supporto in un punto che possa causare distrazione nel caso in cui il supporto si stacchi dal parabrezza. Tenere pulito il parabrezza per assicurarsi che il supporto possa rimanervi attaccato. Seguire sempre il buon senso e utilizzare il veicolo con prudenza. non distrarsi per guardare il dispositivo e prestare sempre la massima attenzione durante la guida. Ridurre i tempi di osservazione dello schermo del dispositivo durante la guida.

Durante la guida, evitare di inserire destinazioni, modificare impostazioni o accedere a funzioni che richiedono un uso prolungato dei comandi del dispositivo. Fermarsi nelle apposite aree di sosta per eseguire queste operazioni. Durante la navigazione, confrontare attentamente le informazioni visualizzate sul dispositivo con tutte le informazioni per la navigazione disponibili, inclusi segnali stradali, strade chiuse, condizioni stradali, congestioni del traffico, condizioni climatiche e altri fattori che possono influire sulla sicurezza durante la guida. Per motivi di sicurezza, risolvere eventuali incongruenze prima di continuare la navigazione e fare riferimento ai cartelli stradali presenti e alle condizioni della strada. Il dispositivo fornisce suggerimenti sul percorso, ma non esonera il conducente dal prestare la massima attenzione e usare il buon senso. non seguire i suggerimenti sul percorso nel caso in cui suggeriscano una manovra non sicura o un'infrazione al codice della strada o nel caso in cui il veicolo possa essere messo in una situazione pericolosa. avvertenze sulla batteria Il dispositivo GPS utilizza batterie sostituibili dall'utente. Il mancato rispetto delle seguenti indicazioni pu compromettere la durata delle batterie, danneggiare il dispositivo e causare incendi, combustioni chimiche, perdita di elettroliti e/o lesioni personali. Evitare l'esposizione del dispositivo a fonti di calore o temperature elevate, ad esempio in un veicolo parcheggiato al sole. Per evitare possibili danni, rimuovere il dispositivo dal veicolo o riporlo lontano dai raggi diretti del sole, ad esempio nella custodia.

Non utilizzare oggetti acuminati per rimuovere le batterie. Non forare o bruciare il dispositivo o la batteria. Tenere le batterie lontano dalla portata dei bambini. Non smontare, bucare o danneggiare le batterie. In caso di sostituzione, utilizzare solo la batteria sostitutiva corretta onde evitare il rischio di esplosioni e incendi.

Le batterie a pila ricaricabili possono contenere materiale in perclorato, per cui potrebbe essere richiesto un trattamento speciale. Visitare il sito Web www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate.

Per un corretto smaltimento del dispositivo/batteria in conformit alle leggi e normative locali, contattare le autorit locali preposte. Inoltre, il dispositivo GPS potrebbe utilizzare una batteria interna non sostituibile per vari scopi, ad esempio un orologio con l'ora corrente. Non rimuovere o tentare di rimuovere la batteria non sostituibile dall'utente. Limitazioni legali relative all'installazione sul parabrezza Prima di installare il supporto a ventosa sul parabrezza, verificare le leggi statali e locali, nonch le disposizioni relative al luogo in cui si guida.



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official GARMIN FORETREX 401 user guide](http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/3339434)
<http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/3339434>

Le leggi in vigore in alcuni stati vietano di montare supporti a ventosa sul parabrezza durante la guida di veicoli a motore. In altri stati, il supporto a ventosa pu essere posizionato solo in posizioni specifiche sul parabrezza. Molti altri stati hanno introdotto limitazioni relative all'installazione di oggetti sul parabrezza in posizioni che ostacolano la visuale del conducente. responsabilit Dell'utente montare Il Dispositivo Garmin In conformit con le Avvisi normative e le Disposizioni In vIGore. Se necessario, utilizzare altre opzioni di montaggio, ad esempio sul cruscotto o per attrito. Installare il dispositivo Garmin in una posizione che non ostacoli la visuale della strada da parte del conducente.

Garmin declina ogni responsabilit per multe, sanzioni o danni imputabili alla mancata osservanza delle normative e disposizioni statali o locali relative all'uso del dispositivo Garmin. Informazioni sui dati mappa Garmin utilizza una serie di fonti statali e private. Tutte le fonti di dati possono contenere dati imprecisi e incompleti. In alcuni paesi, le informazioni su mappe complete e precise non sono disponibili o sono proibitive in termini di costi. Dichiarazione di conformit Con il presente documento, Garmin dichiara che questo prodotto conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni in materia previste dalla Direttiva 1999/5/CE. Per visualizzare l'intero documento della Dichiarazione di conformit, visitare il sito Web www.garmin.com/declaration-of-conformity. garanzia la garanzia prestata dal venditore: al Consumatore ossia, ai sensi dell'art. 3, D.

Lgs. 6 ottobre 2005, alla "persona fisica che agisce per scopi estranei all'attivit imprenditoriale o professionale eventualmente svolta", sulla base della medesima norma istitutiva del cos detto Codice del consumo. In base a detta legge la durata della garanzia di 24 mesi decorrenti dalla data di consegna del prodotto al Consumatore. La garanzia copre solo i difetti di conformit o d'origine, cio preesistenti alla consegna del bene al Consumatore e non copre i difetti legati ad un'errata installazione o ad errato uso dello stesso; al Professionista, ossia ai sensi del citato art. 3 206/05, alla "persona fisica o giuridica che agisce nell'esercizio della propria attivit imprenditoriale o professionale, ovvero un suo intermediario" nei limiti di quanto previsto dagli art.

1490 ss c.c. e nei termini di cui all'art. 1495 c.c.

Garanzia prodotto Il Prodotto, a cui riferita la presente garanzia, garantito esente da difetti originari di conformit per un periodo di 24 mesi dalla data di consegna all'utente finale, conformemente a quanto previsto dal D.Lgs. 206/05. 8 La preghiamo, prima di prendere possesso del prodotto, di verificare, assieme al Venditore, se il prodotto conforme alle Sue aspettative. Laddove il Venditore si occupi anche della installazione del Prodotto, La preghiamo, inoltre, di verificarne il corretto funzionamento, eventualmente eseguendo una prova d'uso reale. procedura Qualora intenda avvalersi dei diritti di cui alle presenti condizioni di garanzia, la preghiamo di visitare il sito web di Garmin Italia (www.garmin.it) onde ottenere le informazioni circa l'esatta modalit di consegna o spedizione dei prodotti. Con le limitazioni specificate in seguito, e qualora sussistano le condizioni per riconoscere la garanzia ai sensi del D.Lgs.

206/05, il prodotto verr riparato senza nessun costo relativo alle spese strettamente necessarie per la riparazione e quindi rispedito in porto franco al Venditore. Resta fermo quanto disposto dall'art. 130, D.Lgs. 206/05 in particolare quanto all'oggettiva impossibilit o l'eccessiva onerosit della riparazione. Per i prodotti in garanzia il Consumatore nulla deve al Venditore a titolo di contributo spese di trasporto o di gestione. Laddove il prodotto dovesse essere inviato nonostante il periodo di garanzia sia scaduto ovvero risulti che trattasi di difetto non coperto dalla Garanzia, ovvero il prodotto sia privo di difetti, Garmin Italia addebiter al Venditore i costi del trasporto, amministrativi e tecnici sostenuti. limiti nel caso di intervento in garanzia La garanzia di Garmin Italia non copre i difetti originari manifestatisi oltre il termine di durata della garanzia, i difetti che non preesistevano alla consegna del prodotto, i guasti derivanti da negligenza o trascuratezza nell'uso, da errata installazione o manutenzione, erroneo immagazzinaggio e/o conservazione, da manutenzione effettuata da personale non autorizzato, da danni di trasporto, corrosione o per strumenti in cui il numero di matricola sia stato in qualche modo alterato o cancellato. Garmin Italia non pu essere ritenuta responsabile per danni causati durante l'installazione o come conseguenza di un'installazione scorretta. La presente Garanzia non copre i controlli periodici, gli allineamenti e le calibrazioni originarie e successive, prove in mare o su terra, o spiegazioni pratiche sull'uso del prodotto a meno che non siano specificatamente necessari per il ripristino funzionale della parte sostituita coperta dalla garanzia.

La garanzia non copre altres difetti derivanti da incidenti, calamit naturali od altre cause fra le quali, a titolo meramente esemplificativo, pioggia, grandine o fulmini. La garanzia non copre i danni conseguenti a sovraccarichi di corrente dovuti alla rete cui il prodotto dovesse essere collegato o causati da altre apparecchiature, sistemi o componenti in occasione di impropria connessione o uso non autorizzato o permesso del prodotto ivi compreso nel caso di eventuale utilizzo di un caricabatteria di modello differente rispetto a quello fornito con il prodotto. I materiali soggetti ad usura (inclusi fusibili, batterie, cinghie, ventole o le parti meccaniche connesse) sono specificata-mente esclusi dalla presente Garanzia. L'eventuale rottura di sigilli o la precedente manomissione del prodotto escludono la possibilit di avvalersi della Garanzia. La presente Garanzia non copre le ore di lavoro straordinario.

La Garanzia Garmin Italia non copre eventuali differenze di colorazione, di materiale o aspetto sussistenti tra quanto a titolo indicativo, illustrato nella pubblicit, nei cataloghi o su Internet, che non siano state oggetto di specifico reclamo al momento della consegna del prodotto. Tutti i prodotti Garmin Italia sono considerati ausili allo svolgimento dell'attivit a cui sono destinati. quindi esclusivamente responsabili dell'utente usare la prudenza e il giudizio necessari durante il loro utilizzo. Garmin Italia non risponder dell'eventuale inosservanza delle normali regole di diligenza e prudenza ed altres, nel caso di utilizzo a bordo di autoveicoli, velivoli, natanti o di altri mezzi di trasporto non risponder della violazione delle norme, disposizioni delle autorit o regolamenti disciplinanti la loro circolazione e non risponder dei danni eventualmente causati a terzi ed alla persona del Consumatore.



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official GARMIN](#)

[FORETREX 401 user guide](#)

<http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/3339434>

assistenza oltre i termini di garanzia Qualora il prodotto in Suo possesso manifestasse problemi di funzionamento oltre i termini di garanzia, ovvero per quanto entro i 24 mesi di vita fosse stato danneggiato o abbisognasse comunque di interventi tecnici per cause che non rientrano fra quelle coperte dalla garanzia, La preghiamo di contattare telefonicamente il Customer Care Garmin al numero indicato 9 sul sito www.garmin.it al fine di concordare la modalità di invio dello strumento per riparazione o verifica. Ricordiamo che in caso di assistenza fuori garanzia le spese di trasporto sono a carico del Consumatore, come pure i costi di riparazione, verifica, aggiornamento software o eventuale reset delle apparecchiature.

Wichtige Sicherheits- und Produktinformationen Die folgenden potenziell gefährlichen Situationen können, sofern sie nicht vermieden werden, einen Unfall oder Zusammenstoß und damit schwere oder sogar tödliche Verletzungen verursachen. Warnungen zu Befestigung und Verwendung Platzieren Sie das Gerät bei Befestigung in einem Fahrzeug so, dass die Sicht des Fahrers nicht beeinträchtigt wird und die Bedienelemente des Fahrzeugs (z. B. Lenkrad, Pedale oder Schalthebel) frei zugänglich sind. Bringen Sie das Gerät nicht vor oder über einem Airbag an. (Siehe Abbildung.) Achten Sie bei der Montage auf die freie Sicht des Fahrers.

Legen Sie das Gerät nicht ungesichert auf dem Armaturenbrett ab. Warnung Montieren Sie das Gerät nicht im Wirkungsbereich eines Airbags. Die Halterung für die Windschutzscheibe kann sich unter Umständen von der Windschutzscheibe lösen. Platzieren Sie die Halterung nicht an einer Stelle, an der sie eine Ablenkung darstellen könnte, falls sie sich löst. Achten Sie darauf, dass die Windschutzscheibe sauber ist, damit sich die Halterung an der Windschutzscheibe hält. Setzen Sie stets gutes Urteilsvermögen ein, und bedienen Sie das Fahrzeug umsichtig. Lassen Sie sich beim Fahren nicht vom Gerät ablenken, und achten Sie stets auf die Verkehrslage. Sehen Sie während der Fahrt so kurz und so wenig wie möglich auf den Bildschirm des Geräts. Sie sollten während der Fahrt nicht den Zielort festlegen, Einstellungen ändern oder in umfangreicheren Maßnahmen Funktionen abrufen. Halten Sie am Straßenrand, sofern Verkehrslage und Vorschriften dies zulassen, um solche Vorgänge auszuführen.

Vergleichen Sie beim Fahren die auf dem Gerät angezeigten Informationen aufmerksam mit allen verfügbaren Navigationshilfen, z. B. Straßenschildern, Straßensperrungen, Straßenbedingungen, Verkehrsstaus, Wetterbedingungen und anderen Faktoren, die sich auf die Fahrsicherheit auswirken können. Aus Sicherheitsgründen sollten Sie Abweichungen stets klären, bevor Sie die Fahrt fortsetzen, und Sie sollten Straßenschilder und Straßenbedingungen beachten. Eine Funktion des Geräts besteht darin, dem Benutzer Routen vorzuschlagen.

Das Gerät soll nicht die Aufmerksamkeit des Fahrers und dessen Urteilsvermögen ersetzen. Folgen Sie keinen Routenvorschlägen, wenn diese eine gefährliche oder ungesetzliche Fahrweise beinhalten oder das Fahrzeug in eine gefährliche Situation bringen würden. **akkuwarnungen** Das GPS-Gerät enthält austauschbare Akkus. Ein Missachten dieser Richtlinien kann zur Verkürzung der Betriebsdauer der Akkus oder zu Schäden am Gerät, zu Feuer, chemischen Verätzungen, Auslaufen des Elektrolyts und/oder Verletzungen führen. Halten Sie das Gerät von Hitzequellen oder Umgebungen mit hohen Temperaturen, wie z. B. direkter Sonneneinstrahlung in einem Fahrzeug, fern. Nehmen Sie das Gerät zur Vermeidung von Schäden aus dem Fahrzeug, oder lagern Sie es so, dass es vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung geschützt ist (beispielsweise im Handschuhfach). Verwenden Sie keine scharfen Gegenstände zum Entnehmen der Akkus. Durchbohren oder verbrennen Sie weder das Gerät noch den Akku. Bewahren Sie die Akkus außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf. Die Akkus dürfen nicht zerlegt, durchbohrt oder anderweitig beschädigt werden. 10 Bei Austausch des Akkus muss der korrekte Ersatzakku verwendet werden. Bei Verwendung eines anderen Akkus besteht Brand- oder Explosionsgefahr. Austauschbare Knopfzellen können Perchlorate enthalten.

Möglicherweise ist eine spezielle Handhabung erforderlich. Siehe www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate. Wenden Sie sich zur ordnungsgemäßen, im Einklang mit anwendbaren örtlichen Gesetzen und Bestimmungen stehenden Entsorgung von Gerät und/oder Akku an die zuständige Abfallentsorgungsstelle. Außerdem verfügt das GPS-Gerät möglicherweise über einen internen, vom Benutzer nicht austauschbaren Akku, der verschiedene Vorgänge (z. B. Echtzeituhr) mit Strom versorgt. Nicht austauschbare Akkus dürfen nicht entfernt werden.

Anbringung an der Windschutzscheibe gesetzliche Beschränkungen Bevor Sie die Saugnapfhalterung an der Windschutzscheibe befestigen, beachten Sie die jeweiligen regionalen Gesetze und Landesgesetze und sonstigen vor Ort geltenden Vorschriften. In einigen Ländern ist Kraftfahrzeugführern die Verwendung von Saugnapfhalterungen an der Windschutzscheibe beim Fahren untersagt. In anderen Ländern ist die Anbringung von Saugnapfhalterungen nur an bestimmten Stellen der Windschutzscheibe zulässig. In vielen weiteren Ländern wurden Beschränkungen erlassen, die die Befestigung von Objekten an der Windschutzscheibe untersagen, welche die Sicht des Fahrers beeinträchtigen. Der Benutzer ist dafür verantwortlich, das Gerät von Garmin im Einklang mit allen geltenden Gesetzen und Vorschriften korrekt anzubringen.

Gegebenenfalls müssen andere Armaturenbrett- oder Haftungshalterungen von Garmin verwendet werden. Bringen Sie das Garmin-Gerät stets an einer Stelle an, an der es die Sicht des Fahrers nicht beeinträchtigt. Garmin übernimmt keinerlei Haftung für jegliche Bugfelder, Strafen oder Schäden, die aufgrund der Missachtung regionaler Gesetze, Landesgesetze und sonstiger vor Ort geltender Vorschriften hinsichtlich der Benutzung des Garmin-Geräts entstehen können. Hinweis Kartendaten-Informationen Garmin verwendet eine Kombination aus öffentlichen und privaten Datenquellen. Nahezu alle Datenquellen enthalten in bestimmtem Ausmaß ungenaue oder unvollständige Daten.

In einigen Ländern sind vollständige und genaue Karteninformationen nicht erhältlich oder unverhältnismäßig teuer. Konformitätserklärung Garmin erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Produkt den wesentlichen Anforderungen und weiteren relevanten Vorschriften der Richtlinie 1999/5/EG entspricht. Sie finden die vollständige Konformitätserklärung auf der Garmin-Website für Ihr Garmin-Produkt unter www.garmin.com/declaration-of-conformity. eingeschränkte Gewährleistung Für dieses Garmin-Produkt gilt für 1 Jahr ab Kaufdatum eine Garantie auf Material- und Verarbeitungsfehler. Innerhalb dieses Zeitraums repariert oder ersetzt Garmin nach eigenem Ermessen alle bei ordnungsgemäßer Verwendung ausgefallenen Komponenten. Diese Reparatur- und Austauscharbeiten sind für den Kunden hinsichtlich Teilen oder Arbeitszeit kostenlos, sofern dieser die Transportkosten übernimmt. Diese Garantie findet keine Anwendung auf: (i) kosmetische Schäden, z. B.

Kratzer oder Dellen; (ii) Verschleißteile wie z.



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official GARMIN FORETREX 401 user guide](http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/3339434)
<http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/3339434>

B. Akkus, sofern Produktschden nicht auf Material- oder Verarbeitungsfehler zurckzufhren sind; (iii) durch Unflle, Missbrauch, unsachgeme Verwendung, Wasser, berschwemmung, Feuer oder andere hhere Gewalt oder uere Ursachen hervorgerufene Schden; (iv) Schden aufgrund einer Wartung durch nicht von Garmin autorisierte Dienstanbieter oder (v) Schden an einem Produkt, das ohne die ausdrckliche Genehmigung durch Garmin modifiziert oder gendert wurde. Darber hinaus behlt sich Garmin das Recht vor, Garantieansprche fr Produkte oder Dienstleistungen abzulehnen, die durch Versto gegen die Gesetze eines Landes erhalten und/oder verwendet werden. Dieses Produkt ist ausschlielich als Navigationshilfe vorgesehen und darf nicht fr Zwecke benutzt werden, die przise Messungen von Richtungen, Distanzen, Standorten oder Topografien erfordern. Garmin bernimmt keine Garantie im Hinblick auf die Genauigkeit oder Vollstndigkeit der kartografischen Daten in diesem Produkt. 11 DIE HIERIN AUFGEFHRTEN GARANTIE UND RECHTSMITTEL GELTEN EXKLUSIV UND SCHLIESSEN JEGLICHE AUSDRCKLICHEN, STILLSCHWEIGENDEN ODER GESETZLICHEN GARANTIE AUS, EINSCHLIESSLICH JEGLICHER GESETZLICHEN ODER ANDERWEITIGEN GARANTIE FR MARKTGNGIGKEIT ODER EIGNUNG FR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK.

DIESE GARANTIE GEWHRT IHNEN BESTIMMTE GESETZLICHE RECHTE, DIE VON LAND ZU LAND VARIIEREN KNNEN. IN KEINEM FALL HAFTET GARMIN FR ZUFLLLIGE, SPEZIELLE, INDIREKTE SCHDEN ODER FOLGESCHDEN, EINSCHLIESSLICH, JEDOCH OHNE EINSCHRNKUNG AUF, SCHDEN FR BUSSGELDER ODER VORLADUNGEN, DIE DURCH DIE SACHODER UNSACHGEMESSE VERWENDUNG, DIE NICHTVERWENDBARKEIT DIESES PRODUKTS ODER DEFEKTE DES PRODUKTS ENTSTEHEN. IN EINIGEN LNDERN IST DER AUSSCHLUSS VON ZUFLLLIGEN SCHDEN ODER FOLGESCHDEN NICHT GESTATTET.

IN EINEM SOLCHEN FALL TREFFEN DIE VORGENANNTEN AUSSCHLSSE NICHT AUF SIE ZU. Garmin behlt sich das ausschlieliche Recht vor, das Gert oder die Software nach eigenem Ermessen zu reparieren oder zu ersetzen (durch ein neues oder berholtes Ersatzprodukt) oder den vollstndigen Kaufpreis zu erstatten. DIESE RECHTSMITTEL SIND DIE EINZIGEN IHNEN ZUR VERFGUNG STEHENDEN RECHTSMITTEL IM FALLE EINES GARANTIEANSPRUCHS. Wenden Sie sich bei Garantieansprchen an einen Garmin-Vertragshndler vor Ort, oder rufen Sie den Support von Garmin bezglich der Rcksendeanweisungen und einer RMA-Nummer an. Verpacken Sie das Gert sicher, und legen Sie eine Kopie der Originalquittung bei, die als Kaufbeleg fr Garantiereparaturen erforderlich ist.

Schreiben Sie die RMA-Nummer deutlich lesbar auf die Auenseite des Pakets. Senden Sie das Gert frankiert an ein Garmin-Service-Center. kufe ber onlineaktionen: ber Onlineauktionen erworbene Produkte werden nicht durch die Gewährleistung abgedeckt. Online-Auktionsbesttigungen werden fr Garantieansprche nicht akzeptiert. Fr Garantieansprche ist das Original oder eine Kopie des Kaufbelegs des ursprnglichen Hndlers erforderlich.

Garmin ersetzt keine fehlenden Komponenten bei Paketsendungen, die ber Onlineauktionen erworben wurden. Internationale kufe: Fr ber internationale Vertriebspartner auerhalb der USA erworbene Gerte gilt mglicherweise abhngig vom jeweiligen Land eine separate Garantie. Sofern anwendbar wird diese Garantie vom Vertriebspartner im jeweiligen Land bereitgestellt, der auch den lokalen Service fr das Gert durchfhrt. Garantien von Vertriebspartnern gelten nur in dem fr den Vertrieb vorgesehenen Gebiet. In den USA oder Kanada erworbene Gerte mssen fr Kundendienstzwecke an ein Garmin-Service-Center in Grobritannien, den USA, Kanada oder Taiwan geschickt werden. Informacin importante sobre el producto y tu seguridad No evitar las siguientes situaciones de riesgo potencial puede provocar accidentes o colisiones que tengan como consecuencia la muerte o lesiones graves. advertencias sobre la instalacin y el funcionamiento Cuando instales el dispositivo en un vehculo, colcalo de forma segura para que no obstaculice la visin de la carretera del conductor ni interfiera con los controles de manejo del vehculo, como el volante, los pedales o las palancas de transmisin. No sites el dispositivo delante de un airbag ni encima de ste. (Consulta la ilustracin.) No lo instales en un lugar que afecte a la visibilidad del conductor.

No lo coloques de forma insegura en el salpicadero del vehculo. aDvertenCIA No lo montes delante del campo de accin o instalacin de un airbag. Puede que el soporte del parabrisas no se quede fijo en todas las situaciones. No coloques el soporte donde pueda suponer una distraccin si se suelta. Mantn el parabrisas 12 limpio para que el soporte permanezca fijo. Utiliza siempre tu mejor criterio y conduce el vehculo de forma segura. no dejes que el dispositivo te distraiga mientras conduces. presta siempre una atencin total a todas las condiciones de conduccin. Reduce el tiempo que empleas en visualizar la pantalla del dispositivo mientras conduces. No introduzcas destinos, cambies configuraciones ni accedas a ninguna funcin que requiera un uso prolongado de los controles del dispositivo mientras conduces.

Detn el vehculo de forma segura y en un lugar permitido antes de efectuar dichas operaciones. Al navegar, compara atentamente la informacin que aparece en el dispositivo con todas las fuentes de navegacin disponibles, como las seales, los cierres de carreteras, las condiciones de las mismas, las retenciones de trfico, las condiciones meteorolgicas y dems factores que puedan afectar a la seguridad mientras se conduce. Para tu seguridad, resuelve siempre cualquier discrepancia antes de continuar con la navegacin y presta atencin a las seales de circulacin y a las condiciones de la carretera. El dispositivo se ha diseado para proporcionarte sugerencias para tu ruta. No es un sustituto de la atencin y el criterio del conductor.

no sigas las sugerencias de rutas si indican una maniobra ilegal o no segura, o si causan que el vehculo quede en una posicin no segura. advertencias sobre las pilas El dispositivo GPS utiliza pilas sustituibles por el usuario. Si no se siguen estas indicaciones, puede reducirse el ciclo vital de las pilas o se pueden producir riesgos de daos al dispositivo, fuego, quemaduras qumicas, fuga de electrolitos y heridas. No dejes el dispositivo expuesto a fuentes de calor o en lugares con altas temperaturas, como pudiera ser un vehculo aparcado al sol. Para evitar que se dae, retira el dispositivo del vehculo o gurdalo para que no quede expuesto a la luz solar directa (por ejemplo, colcalo en la guantera).

No utilices un objeto puntiagudo para retirar las bateras. No perfores ni incineres el dispositivo o la batera. Mantn las pilas fuera del alcance de los nios. No desmontes, perfores ni daes las pilas. Sustituye las pilas nicamente con las pilas de sustitucin adecuadas. Utilizar otras pilas conlleva un riesgo de fuego o explosin. Las pilas sustituibles de tipo botn pueden contener perclorato. Se deben manejar con precaucin. Consulta www.dtsc.

[ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate](http://www.dtsc). Ponte en contacto con el servicio local de recogida de basura para desechar el dispositivo o la batera de forma que cumpla todas las leyes y normativas locales aplicables.



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official GARMIN FORETREX 401 user guide](http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/3339434)
<http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/3339434>

Adems, puede que el dispositivo GPS utilice una batera interna no sustituible por el usuario con varios fines, tales como el reloj de tiempo real. No retires ni intentes retirar la batera no sustituible por el usuario. restricciones legales de montaje en el parabrisas Antes de montar el soporte con ventosa en el parabrisas, comprueba las leyes y ordenanzas estatales y locales del lugar en el que conduces. Las leyes de algunos estados prohben el uso de soportes de succin en los parabrisas mientras se conduce el vehculo. Otras leyes estatales permiten su colocacin nicamente en zonas especificas del parabrisas. Muchos otros estados han introducido restricciones contra la colocacin de objetos en el parabrisas en ubicaciones que obstruyan la visin del conductor. el usuario tiene la responsabilidad de montar el dispositivo de Garmin de modo que se respeten todas las leyes y ordenanzas aplicables.

Cuando sea necesario, debes utilizar otros mtodos de montaje en el salpicadero o por friccin de Garmin. Coloca siempre el dispositivo de Garmin en una ubicacin que no obstaculice la visin de la carretera del conductor. Garmin no asume responsabilidad alguna por las multas, sanciones o daos que se puedan originar como consecuencia de no seguir cualesquiera leyes u ordenanzas estatales o locales que hagan referencia al uso del dispositivo de Garmin.

Informacin sobre datos de mapas Garmin utiliza una serie de fuentes de datos privadas y gubernamentales. Prcticamente todas las fuentes de datos contienen algunos datos inexactos o incompletos.

En algunos pases, la informacin completa y precisa de mapas no est disponible o lo est a un precio muy elevado. Aviso 13 Declaracin de conformidad Por la presente, Garmin declara que este producto cumple con los requisitos esenciales y otras disposiciones relevantes de la Directiva 1999/5/CE. Para ver la Declaracin de conformidad completa, visita el sitio Web de Garmin correspondiente al producto especfico: www.garmin.com/declaration-of-conformity.

garanta limitada Este producto de Garmin est garantizado frente a defectos de materiales o mano de obra durante un ao a partir de la fecha de compra. En este periodo Garmin puede, por decisin propia, reparar o sustituir cualesquiera componentes que no funcionen correctamente. Estas reparaciones o sustituciones se realizarn sin coste alguno para el cliente en concepto de piezas o mano de obra, siempre y cuando el cliente se haga responsable de los gastos de envo. Esta garanta no se aplica a: (i) los daos estticos, tales como arañazos, marcas o abolladuras; (ii) las piezas consumibles, tales como las bateras, a no ser que el dao se haya producido por un defecto de los materiales o de la mano de obra; (iii) los daos provocados por accidentes, uso inadecuado, el agua, inundaciones, fuego, otras causas de fuerza mayor o causas externas; (iv) daos provocados por reparaciones realizadas por un proveedor de servicio no autorizado por Garmin; o, (v) los daos ocurridos en productos que hayan sido modificados o alterados sin la autorizacin por escrito de Garmin. Adems, Garmin se reserva el derecho a rechazar reclamaciones de garanta de productos o servicios obtenidos y/o utilizados en contra de las leyes de cualquier pas. Este producto se ha diseado solamente para proporcionar ayuda durante el viaje y no deber utilizarse con ningn propsito que requiera el clculo preciso de una direccin, distancia, ubicacin o topografa. Garmin no garantiza la precisin ni la integridad de la cartografa de este producto.

LAS GARANTAS Y RECURSOS AQU EXPRESADOS SON EXCLUSIVOS Y SUSTITUYEN A CUALESQUIERA OTRAS GARANTAS, YA SEAN EXPRESAS, IMPLCITAS O REGLAMENTARIAS, INCLUIDAS LAS RESPONSABILIDADES ORIGINADAS POR CUALQUIER GARANTA DE COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA UN FIN DETERMINADO, YA SEAN REGLAMENTARIAS O DE OTRO TIPO. ESTA 14 GARANTA PROPORCIONA DERECHOS LEGALES ESPECIFICOS QUE PUEDEN VARIAR DE ESTADO A ESTADO. BAJO NINGN CONCEPTO GARMIN SE HAR RESPONSABLE POR DAOS IMPREVISTOS, ESPECIALES, INDIRECTOS O EMERGENTES (INCLUIDOS, SIN LIMITACIN, LOS DAOS DEBIDOS A CITACIONES O MULTAS DE TRFICO), TANTO SI SON RESULTADO DE LA UTILIZACIN, LA MALA UTILIZACIN O EL DESCONOCIMIENTO DEL MANEJO DEL PRODUCTO COMO SI LO SON POR DEFECTOS EN STE.

EN ALGUNOS ESTADOS NO SE PERMITE LA EXCLUSIN DE DAOS IMPREVISTOS O EMERGENTES. EN ESE CASO, LAS LIMITACIONES ANTES MENCIONADAS PODRAN SER NO APLICABLES EN EL CASO DEL USUARIO. Garmin se reserva, a su entera discrecin, el derecho exclusivo de reparacin o sustitucin (por un producto nuevo o recin reparado) del dispositivo o del software del mismo, as como el reembolso completo del precio de compra. ESTE RECURSO SER NICO Y EXCLUSIVO EN CASO DE INCUMPLIMIENTO DE LA GARANTA. Para obtener los servicios de garanta, ponte en contacto con el distribuidor local autorizado de Garmin o llama al departamento de asistencia de Garmin para obtener instrucciones para el envo y un nmero de seguimiento RMA. Embala de forma segura el dispositivo e incluye una copia de la factura original (es necesaria como comprobante de compra para las reparaciones bajo garanta). Escribe claramente el nmero de seguimiento en el exterior del paquete. Enva el dispositivo con los gastos de envo prepagados a cualquier estacin de servicio de garanta de Garmin. compras en subastas en lnea: Los productos adquiridos en subastas en lnea no renen los requisitos para obtener cobertura de la garanta. No se aceptan las confirmaciones de subasta en lnea como comprobante de garanta. Para obtener un servicio de garanta, se necesita el original o una copia de la factura de compra original del establecimiento de compra. Garmin no sustituir componentes que falten de cualquier paquete que se compre a travs de una subasta en lnea. ventas internacionales: segn el pas, los distribuidores internacionales pueden ofrecer una garanta por separado para los dispositivos adquiridos fuera de Estados Unidos. Si corresponde, los distribuidores locales de cada pas ofrecen esta garanta y son estos distribuidores los que proporcionan un servicio local para el dispositivo. Las garantas del distribuidor son vlidas solamente en la zona de distribucin proyectada.

Los dispositivos comprados en Estados Unidos o Canad deben devolverse al centro de reparaciones autorizado por Garmin en el Reino Unido, Estados Unidos, Canad o Taiwn para su reparacin. Informaes importantes de seguridad e do produto Caso no sejam evitadas as situaes potencialmente perigosas a seguir descritas, das mesmas pode resultar um acidente ou coliso, provocando a morte ou leses graves. avisos de instalao e funcionamento Ao instalar o dispositivo num veculo, coloque o dispositivo num local seguro de modo a que este no obstrua a viso do condutor ou interfira com os controlos do veculo, tais como o volante, os pedais ou a alavanca das mudanas. No coloque o dispositivo em frente ou sobre um airbag. (Ver diagrama) No coloque o No montar dispositivo no em posies painel de nas quais instrumentos o campo do veculo sem de viso do que esteja condutor fica bloqueado.

Los dispositivos comprados en Estados Unidos o Canad deben devolverse al centro de reparaciones autorizado por Garmin en el Reino Unido, Estados Unidos, Canad o Taiwn para su reparacin. Informaes importantes de seguridad e do produto Caso no sejam evitadas as situaes potencialmente perigosas a seguir descritas, das mesmas pode resultar um acidente ou coliso, provocando a morte ou leses graves. avisos de instalao e funcionamento Ao instalar o dispositivo num veculo, coloque o dispositivo num local seguro de modo a que este no obstrua a viso do condutor ou interfira com os controlos do veculo, tais como o volante, os pedais ou a alavanca das mudanas. No coloque o dispositivo em frente ou sobre um airbag. (Ver diagrama) No coloque o No montar dispositivo no em posies painel de nas quais instrumentos o campo do veculo sem de viso do que esteja condutor fica bloqueado.

Los dispositivos comprados en Estados Unidos o Canad deben devolverse al centro de reparaciones autorizado por Garmin en el Reino Unido, Estados Unidos, Canad o Taiwn para su reparacin. Informaes importantes de seguridad e do produto Caso no sejam evitadas as situaes potencialmente perigosas a seguir descritas, das mesmas pode resultar um acidente ou coliso, provocando a morte ou leses graves. avisos de instalao e funcionamento Ao instalar o dispositivo num veculo, coloque o dispositivo num local seguro de modo a que este no obstrua a viso do condutor ou interfira com os controlos do veculo, tais como o volante, os pedais ou a alavanca das mudanas. No coloque o dispositivo em frente ou sobre um airbag. (Ver diagrama) No coloque o No montar dispositivo no em posies painel de nas quais instrumentos o campo do veculo sem de viso do que esteja condutor fica bloqueado.



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official GARMIN](http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/3339434)

[FORETREX 401 user guide](http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/3339434)

<http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/3339434>

No instalar em frente ao devidamente fixada ao campo de aco de um airbag, mesmo. O suporte do pra-brisas pode no se manter fixo ao pra-brisas em determinadas circunstancias. No coloque o suporte num local onde possa constituir distraco no caso de se soltar. Mantenha o pra-brisas limpo para ajudar a assegurar que o suporte se mantm no pra-brisas. Tenha sempre bom senso e utilize o veculo de forma segura. no se distraia com o dispositivo durante a conduo e esteja sempre consciente das condies de avISO 1 conduo. Reduza ao mnimo o tempo que passa a olhar para o ecr do dispositivo enquanto conduz. Durante a conduo, no introduza destinos, mude as definies ou aceda a funes que exijam a utilizao prolongada dos comandos do dispositivo. Para efectuar tais operaes, encoste de forma legal e segura.

Durante a navegao, compare cuidadosamente as informaes apresentadas no dispositivo com todas as fontes de navegao disponveis, incluindo os sinais de trnsito, cortes de estrada, condies do pavimento, congestionamento de trfego, condies meteorolgicas e outros factores que possam afectar a segurana da conduo. Por razes de segurana, esclarea todas as discrepncias antes de continuar a navegao e respeite os sinais de trnsito e as condies do pavimento. O dispositivo destina-se ao fornecimento de sugestes de rota. No substitua a ateno e bom senso do condutor. no siga as sugestes de rota se estas sugerirem manobras perigosas ou ilegais ou possam colocar o veculo numa situao de perigo. avisos relativos bateria O seu dispositivo de GPS utiliza baterias substituveis pelo utilizador. No caso de no cumprimento destas instrues, a vida til das baterias poder diminuir ou estas podero apresentar o risco de provocar danos ao dispositivo, incndios, queimaduras qumicas, fuga de electrlitos e/ou ferimentos. No deixe o dispositivo exposto a uma fonte de calor ou num local sujeito a temperaturas elevadas, por exemplo, ao sol num veculo abandonado. Para evitar danos, retire o dispositivo do veculo ou guarde-o num local afastado da exposio solar, tal como o porta-luvas. No utilize objectos afiados para retirar as baterias.

No perfure nem incinere o dispositivo ou a bateria. Mantenha as baterias fora do alcance das crianas. No desmonte, perfure ou danifique as baterias.

Substitua a bateria apenas pela bateria de substituio correcta. A utilizao de outra bateria representa um risco de incndio ou explosivo.

As pilhas-boto substituveis podem conter perclorato. Podem requerer cuidados no manuseamento. Consulte www.dtsc.ca.

gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate. Contacte o seu departamento local de tratamento de resduos para eliminar correctamente o dispositivo/a bateria de acordo com as leis e regulamentos locais aplicveis. Alm disso, o dispositivo de GPS poder utilizar uma bateria interna no substituvel para vrios fins, nomeadamente para o relgio em tempo real. No retire nem tente retirar a bateria no substituvel pelo utilizador. restries legais montagem no pra-brisas Antes de utilizar a ventosa no seu pra-brisas, verifique a legislao e regulamentos locais e nacionais do local onde conduz. Algumas leis proibem a utilizao de ventosas no pra-brisas durante a conduo de veculos motores. Outras leis permitem a colocao da ventosa apenas em locais especificos do pra-brisas. Em muitos outros locais existem restries contra a colocao de objectos no pra-brisas que obstruam a visibilidade do condutor. Da responsabilidade do condutor a montagem do Dispositivo Garmin em conformidade com todas as leis e regulamentos aplicveis. Caso necessario, devem ser utilizadas outras opes de montagem da Garmin, no painel de instrumentos ou por frico.

Monte sempre o dispositivo Garmin onde no constitua um obstculo para a visibilidade do condutor. A Garmin no assume qualquer responsabilidade por multas, penalizaes ou danos decorrentes de qualquer lei ou regulamento local ou nacional relativo utilizao do seu dispositivo Garmin. Informaes dos dados do mapa A Garmin recorre a uma combinao de fontes de dados privadas e governamentais. Quase todas as fontes de dados contm informaes de alguma forma imprecisas ou incompletas. Em alguns pases, no se encontram disponveis informaes do mapa completas e exactas ou as mesmas tm custos proibitivos. Declarao de Conformidade Por este meio, a Garmin declara que esta unidade cumpre os requisitos fundamentais e restantes provises aplicveis constantes da Directiva 1999/5/CE. Para consultar a Declarao de Conformidade integral, visite o Web site deste produto Garmin: www.garmin.com/declaration-of-conformity. Aviso garantia Limitada Este produto Garmin encontra-se garantido contra defeitos de materiais ou de fabrico durante um ano a partir da data de compra.

Durante este periodo, a Garmin reparar ou substituir os componentes que no apresentem o desempenho normal esperado, por deciso prpria. Tais reparaes ou substituio sero realizadas sem quaisquer encargos para o cliente no que respeita a peas e mo-de-obra, desde que o cliente se responsabilize pelos custos de transporte. Esta garantia no se aplica a: (i) danos na aparncia, como riscos, cortes e mossas; (ii) peas consumveis, como pilhas, excepto se a danificao do produto se dever a algum defeito de materiais ou fabrico; (iii) danos causados por acidente, abuso, utilizao incorrecta, gua, inundao, incndio ou outras catstrofes naturais ou causas externas; (iv) danos causados por reparaes efectuadas por algum que no um fornecedor de servios autorizado da Garmin; ou (v) danos em qualquer produto que tenha sido sujeito a modificaes ou alteraes sem a autorizao escrita da Garmin. Alm disso, a Garmin reserva-se o direito de recusar servios de garantia de produtos ou reparaes obtidos e/ou utilizados em transgresso das leis de qualquer pas. Este produto foi concebido para ser usado exclusivamente como um auxiliar de viagens, no podendo ser nunca utilizado para quaisquer finalidades que requeiram medies exactas da direco, distncia, localizao ou topografia.

A Garmin no oferece quaisquer garantias quanto exactido ou preciso dos dados do mapa neste produto. AS GARANTIAS E RECURSOS ENUMERADOS NESTE DOCUMENTO SO EXCLUSIVOS E SUBSTITUEM QUALQUER OUTRA GARANTIA EXPLCITA, IMPLCITA OU ESTATUTRIA, INCLUINDO A RESPONSABILIDADE RESULTANTE DE QUALQUER GARANTIA DE COMERCIALIZAO OU ADEQUAO PARA UM DETERMINADO FIM, ESTATUTRIO OU OUTRO. ESTA GARANTIA CONCEDE-LHE DIREITOS LEGAIS ESPECIFICOS, QUE PODEM VARIAR DE ESTADO PARA ESTADO. EM NENHUM CASO SER ATRIBUDA GARMIN RESPONSABILIDADE POR QUAISQUER DANOS INCIDENTAIS, ESPECIAIS, INDIRECTOS OU 16 CONSEQUENTES, INCLUINDO, ENTRE OUTROS, PREJUZOS RESULTANTES DE QUAISQUER MULTAS DE TRNSITO, CAUSADOS PELA UTILIZAO, M UTILIZAO OU INCAPACIDADE DE USAR O PRODUTO OU POR DEFEITOS DO MESMO. ALGUNS ESTADOS NO PERMITEM A EXCLUSO DE DANOS INCIDENTAIS OU CONSEQUENCIAIS, PELO QUE AS LIMITAES ACIMA PODERO NO SER APLICAVEIS AO SEU CASO.

A Garmin reserva-se o direito exclusivo de reparar ou substituir (com um produto de substituio novo ou renovado) o dispositivo ou software ou oferecer um reembolso total do preo de compra sua exclusiva discricio.



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official GARMIN](http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/3339434)

[FORETREX 401 user guide](http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/3339434)

<http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/3339434>

TAL RECURSO CONSTITUIR O NICO E EXCLUSIVO RECURSO DO PROPRIETARIO EM CASO DE VIOLAO DE GARANTIA. Para obter servios ao abrigo da garantia contacte o seu representante autorizado Garmin; em alternativa, telefone para a Assistncia ao Produto Garmin e obtenha instrues de envio e um nmero de controlo RMA. Embale com cuidado o dispositivo e uma cpia do recibo de compra original, necessria como comprovativo de compra para a obteno de servios de reparao ao abrigo da garantia. Escreva o nmero de controlo com clareza no exterior da embalagem. O dispositivo dever ser enviado a um dos balces de servios de garantia da Garmin (com gastos de envio pr-pagos). compras em leiles online: os produtos adquiridos em leiles online no esto cobertos pela garantia. No se aceites confirmaes de compra em leiles online para verificao da garantia. Para obteno do servio de garantia, necessrio o original ou cpia do talo de compra do comerciante original. A Garmin no substitui componentes em falta de qualquer embalagem adquirida atravs de leiles online.

compras internacionais: dependendo do pas, os distribuidores internacionais podero fornecer uma garantia em separado para dispositivos comprados fora dos Estados Unidos. Se aplicvel, tal garantia fornecida pelo distribuidor local, o qual proporciona os servios de reparao do dispositivo. As garantias dos distribuidores so vlidas apenas na rea a que se destinam. Os dispositivos adquiridos nos Estados Unidos ou Canad devero ser devolvidos ao centro de reparaes Garmin no Reino Unido, Estados Unidos, Canad ou Taiwan. Belangrijke veiligheids- en productinformatie Vermijd de volgende mogelijk gevaarlijke situaties, omdat deze kunnen leiden tot een ongeval of aanrijding wat de dood of ernstig letsel tot gevolg kan hebben. Waarschuwingen aangaande installatie en bediening Bevestig het toestel bij installatie in een voertuig zodanig dat het zicht van de bestuurder op de weg niet wordt belemmerd en de bediening van het voertuig middels bijvoorbeeld het stuurwiel, de pedalen of de versnellingspook, niet wordt gehinderd. Plaats het toestel niet voor of op een airbag. (zie diagram). Plaats het toestel niet op een plek waardoor het gezichtsveld van de bestuurder Bevestig het toestel niet wordt daar waar zich een airbag belemmerd. moet kunnen ontvouwen.

Plaats het toestel niet los op het dashboard van het voertuig. WaarSCHuWIng 1 De steun aan de voorruit blijft mogelijk niet onder alle omstandigheden bevestigd. Bevestig de steun niet op een plek waar deze een afleiding vormt als deze losraakt. Houd de voorruit schoon om ervoor te zorgen dat de steun goed op de voorruit bevestigd blijft. Houd rekening met mogelijke gevaren en bedien het voertuig op een veilige manier. zorg dat u tijdens het rijden niet door het toestel wordt afgeleid en blijf u volledig bewust van alle rijomstandigheden. Kijk tijdens het rijden niet te lang op het scherm van het toestel. Voer tijdens het rijden geen bestemmingen in, wijzig geen instellingen en maak geen gebruik van functies waarvoor u het toestel wat langer nodig hebt. Stop op een veilige en toegestane manier voordat u overgaat tot dit soort handelingen. Vergelijk tijdens het navigeren de informatie die wordt weergegeven op het scherm met alle beschikbare navigatiebronnen, waaronder verkeersborden, afgesloten wegen, wegomstandigheden, files en stremmingen, weersomstandigheden en andere factoren die de veiligheid tijdens het rijden in gevaar kunnen brengen.

Los uit veiligheidsoverwegingen eventuele onduidelijkheden in de navigatie altijd op voordat u uw reis hervat en houd rekening met verkeersaanwijzingen en wegomstandigheden. Het toestel is ontworpen om aanwijzingen te geven over te volgen routes. Het toestel is geen vervanging voor aandachtig rijden. Houd altijd rekening met onverwacht gevaar. volg geen routevoorstellen als deze een onveilige of niet-toegestane manoeuvre inhouden of het voertuig in een onveilige situatie brengen. Batterijwaarschuwingen Uw GPS-toestel bevat batterijen die door de gebruiker kunnen worden vervangen. Niet opvolgen van deze richtlijnen kan tot gevolg hebben dat de levensduur van de batterijen wordt verkort, of dat het risico ontstaat van schade aan het toestel, brand, chemische ontbranding, lekkage van elektrolyten en/of letsel. Stel het toestel niet bloot aan warmtebronnen of situaties met hoge temperaturen, zoals direct zonlicht in afgesloten voertuigen. Ter voorkoming van beschadigingen raden we u aan het toestel uit het voertuig te verwijderen en niet in direct zonlicht te plaatsen, maar bijvoorbeeld in het handschoenenkastje. Gebruik nooit een scherp voorwerp om de batterijen te verwijderen.

Prik geen gaten in de batterij of het toestel en verbrand de batterij of het toestel niet. Bewaar batterijen buiten het bereik van kinderen. Haal de batterijen niet uit elkaar, prik er geen gaten in en beschadig ze niet. Vervang de batterij alleen door een batterij van het juiste type. Gebruik van een andere batterij leidt tot brand- en explosiegevaar. Vervangbare knoepbatterijen kunnen perchloraten bevatten. Voorzichtigheid is geboden. Zie www.disc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate. Neem volgens plaatselijke regels contact op met de afvalverwerker om het toestel/de batterij aan het einde van de levensduur te laten recyclen. Ook kan het GPS-toestel gebruikmaken van een interne, niet door de gebruiker te vervangen batterij die voor diverse doeleinden wordt ingezet, bijvoorbeeld voor de klok. Verwijder de batterij niet en probeer dit ook niet. Kennisgeving met betrekking tot wettelijke beperkingen op montage op de voorruit Raadpleeg de nationale en regionale wetgeving en verordeningen van het gebied waarin u rijdt voordat u de zuignapsteen gebruikt.

Volgens de wetgeving van bepaalde staten is het bestuurders niet toegestaan zuignapsteunen op hun voorruit te gebruiken tijdens de bediening van motorvoertuigen. Volgens de wetgeving van andere staten is het alleen toegestaan de zuignap op bepaalde plekken op de voorruit te installeren. In veel andere staten gelden er beperkingen op het plaatsen van objecten op de voorruit op plekken waarop deze het zicht van de bestuurder belemmeren. het Is De verantwoordelijkheid van De Gebruiker om het GarmIn-toestel zoDanIG te Gebruiken Dat De Gebruiker Zich houdt aan alle van toepasInG zInDe wetten en reGels. Indien vereist dienen andere Garminmontagesteunen te worden gebruikt.

Monteer uw Garmintoestel altijd op een plek waar het zicht van de bestuurder op de weg niet wordt belemmerd. Garmin aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor boetes of straffen die worden opgelegd of schade die wordt geleden als gevolg van nationale of regionale wetgeving of verordeningen omtrent het gebruik van uw Garmin-toestel. Informatie over de kaartgegevens Garmin gebruikt deels gegevensbronnen van de overheid en deels particuliere gegevensbronnen. Vrijwel alle gegevensbronnen bevatten een bepaalde mate van onnauwkeurigheid. In sommige landen zijn volledige en nauwkeurige kaartgegevens niet beschikbaar of onbetaalbaar. Conformiteitverklaring Hierbij verklaart Garmin dat dit product voldoet aan de basiseisen en overige relevante bepalingen van richtlijn 1999/5/EG.



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official GARMIN](#)

[FORETREX 401 user guide](#)

<http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/3339434>